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RESEARCH INTERESTS: MACROECONOMICS, FISCAL POLICY, MONETARY POLICY, 
EXPECTATIONS, PUBLIC POLICY

 
 
 
EDUCATION 
 Ph.D., Economics, Goethe University Frankfurt, Germany, 10/2019 - Present 
       M.S., Economics, University of Bologna, 09/2017-03/2020 

Semester Abroad at École Nationale de la Statistique et de l’Administration Économique, 
France, 01/2019-06/2019 
M.S., Economics, American University of Beirut, 01/2016-05/2017 
B.S., Economics, Lebanese American University, Beirut, Lebanon, 09/2011-02/2015 
Baccalaureat Français, Lycee Abdel Kader, Beirut, Lebanon, 09/1996-06/2011  

 
 

WORK EXPERIENCE  
PhD Intern, International Monetary Fund, 06/2024-08/2024 
Research Assistant, Goethe University, 12/2023-Present 
Junior Researcher, Leibniz Institute for Financial Research SAFE, 10/2020-10/2023 
Research Assistant, Frankfurt School of Economics and Finance, 11/2020-02/2021 
Research Assistant, University of Bologna, 01/2018-01/2019 
Graduate Research Assistant, American University of Beirut, 09/2016-05/2017 
Research Intern, United Nations Development Program, 06/2016-07/2017 
Research Assistant, Sheikh Saud Bin Saqr Al Qasimi Foundation for Policy Research, 
11/2015-02/2016 

 
RESEARCH 

“Fiscal Narratives and Inflation” (with Sarah Arndt) Job Market Paper 
This paper investigates how media narratives on fiscal policy shape households 
inflation expectations. We collect a large corpus of newspaper articles report- 
ing on fiscal policy from four major German newspapers spanning from 2006 to 
March 2025. Using a large language model (ChatGPT) we introduce a strategy 
to automatically identify different fiscal narratives in text and construct narratives 
indices out of this data. We then estimate the effect of these narrative indices on 
household inflation expectations and find that they all have a positive significant 
effect varying in size. Lastly, we measure how fiscal narratives affect the trans- 
mission of a government spending shock to the economy and find that some of 
the narratives have an amplifying effect while others dampen the impact 

 
  
 
 
 



“HANK with Fiscal Policy” 
 

“Domestic Revenue Mobilization in Low-Income Countries” (with Thomas Augsten 
and John-Paul Fanning) 
 
“The Denied Bailout: The Effect on Berlin’s Fiscal Policy” (with Alfons 
J.Weichenrieder) 
 
“Polymarket: An Overview of Decentralized Prediction Markets” (with Basil Jan) 
 
“When Politicians Talk, Markets Listen: Evidence from German Parliamentary 
Discourse” (with Basil Jan) 
 
“Bank Responses to Windfall Taxes - A European Natural Experiment” (with Basil 
Jan) 

 
PUBLICATIONS  

Stoll, P. P., Pauw, W. P., Tohme, F., Gruening, C. (2021).” Mobilizing private adaptation 
finance: lessons learned from the Green Climate Fund. Climatic Change”, 167(3), 1-19. 

 
FELLOWSHIPS AND AWARDS 

Unibo Action 2 scholarship, University of Bologna, 09/2017-06/2019 
Funding to attend Design Lab, Istanbul, 04/2017 
DAAD scholarship, Cologne, 06/2016 

 
SUMMER SCHOOLS AND COURSES 

NBER Heterogeneous-Agent Macro Workshop, Boston, USA, 06/2023 
Macromodels with heterogeneous agents, Joint Vienna Institute, Austria, 09/2022 
Subjective Inflation Expectations course, EABCN Training School, Online, 09/2022 
Heterogeneity and Monetary Policy course, Study Center Gerzensee, Online, 05/2021  

 
TEACHING EXPERIENCE 

Teaching Assistant, European Business School, 10/2022-11/2022 
Teaching Assistant, Goethe University Frankfurt, 10/2024-Present 

 
 
LANGUAGES 

Arabic, French, English, German, Italian 
 
COMPUTER SKILLS: Stata, Matlab, Python 
HOBBIES: Futsal, Tennis, Photography 
 


